

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

In re: VIOXX LITIGATION)
CONSORTIUM,)
)
)
Petitioners.)

NO. 09-30946

U.S. COURT OF APPEALS
FILED

OCT 29 2009

CHARLES R. FULBRUGE III
CLERK

**ORIGINAL PROCEEDING FROM THE UNITED STATES
DISTRICT COURT FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA
THE HONORABLE ELDON E. FALLON PRESIDING IN
IN RE VIOXX PRODUCTS LIABILITY LITIGATION, MDL 05-1657**

**THE VIOXX LITIGATION CONSORTIUM'S
OBJECTION TO BIRCHFIELD'S AND HERMAN'S RESPONSES,
AND REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS**

<p>JOHN J. McKETTA, III (Texas Bar No. 13711500) BOYCE C. CABANISS (Texas Bar No. 03579950) MATTHEW B. BAUMGARTNER (Texas Bar No. 24062605) Graves Dougherty Hearon & Moody, A Professional Corporation 401 Congress Avenue, Suite 2200 Austin, Texas 78701 Telephone: (512) 480-5600 Facsimile: (512) 480-5816</p>	<p>HARRY S. HARDIN III (# 6540) MADELEINE FISCHER (# 5575) ERIC MICHAEL LIDDICK (# 31237) Jones, Walker, Waechter, Poitevent, Carrère & Denègre, L.L.P. 201 St. Charles Avenue, 49th Floor New Orleans, Louisiana 70170-5100 Telephone: (504) 582-8208 Facsimile: (504) 589-8208</p>
--	---

Attorneys for Petitioners John Eddie Williams, Jr., Drew Ranier, Walter Umphrey,
Mikal Watts, and Grant Kaiser (the "Vioxx Litigation Consortium")

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

OBJECTION TO HERMAN AND BIRCHFIELD’S
UNREQUESTED RESPONSES 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT IN REPLY 2

ARGUMENT IN REPLY 3

I. The Trial Court’s Orders Withholding Undisputed Fees Cannot be
Justified By the Consortium’s Appeal of the Trial Court’s 32% Order 3

II. Herman’s Attack on Consortium Attorneys Is Inaccurate,
Irrelevant and Should Be Disregarded by the Court..... 7

III. Mandamus Must Issue to Correct the Trial Court’s Clear
Abuse of Discretion and Usurpation of Power 10

A. Mandamus is the only remedy to protect the unfettered
right to appeal the judge’s rulings 10

B. The Consortium has a clear and indisputable right to the writ 11

C. The circumstances warrant mandamus relief 13

CONCLUSION 14

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 16

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<i>Cooter & Gell v. Hartmarx Corporation</i> , 496 U.S. 384 (1990)	12, 13
<i>In re Ford Motor Co.</i> , __F.3d__, 2009 WL 2569774 (5th Cir. August 21, 2009)	13
<i>In re Ford Motor Co.</i> , 988 S.W.2d 714 (Tex. 1998)	10
<i>In re High Sulfur Content Gasoline Products Liability Litigation</i> , 517 F.3d 220 (5th Cir. 2008)	12, 13
<i>In re Volkswagen of Am., Inc.</i> , 545 F.3d 304 (5th Cir. 2008)	10
<i>Normandy Beach Development Co., et al., v. United States ex rel.</i> <i>Brown-Crummer Inv. Co.</i> , 69 F.2d 105 (5th Cir. 1934)	1, 2
<i>United States v. Goodwin</i> , 457 U.S. 368 (1982)	10
<i>United States v. McVeigh</i> , 106 F.3d 325, 334 (10th Cir. 1997)	1
<i>Vaughn v. American Honda Motor Co., Inc.</i> , 507 F.3d 295 (5th Cir. 2007)	12, 13
 RULES	
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B)	17
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B)(iii)	17
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(5)	17
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(6)	17
